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Instruction Manual

Slow Juicer
Brand:A aobosi

Model:ZM1507A

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
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Section I. Precautions for Safety Use

All users of this appliance must read and understand these safety
precautions before operating.

SIGN SAMPLES

This sign indicates contents that may cause risk of a fire or an
electrical shock.

Specific warnings are written in the sign.

This sign indicates contents of regulating or directing actions.
Specific prohibitions are written around or in the sign.

| This sign indicates prohibited acts.
H Specific prohibitions are written around or in the sign.

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE USE

1. DO NOT PLUG IN OR UNPLUG WITH WET HANDS.
It may cause an electric shock or an injury.

2.DO NOT USE WITH OTHER THAN RATED VOLTAGE.
It may cause an electric shock, a fire or abnormal performance.if the
=&K=/] voltage is different, it may shorten the life of the motor or cause a failure.

3.PLUG THE POWER CORD CORRECTLY AND PUSH IT TIGHT IN A WALL
5 SOCKET.

It may cause electric shock or a fire.

4.IF THE SUPPLY CORD IS DAMAGED, IT MUST BE REPLACED BY THE
MANUFACTURER,ITS SERVICE OR SIMILARLY QUALIFIED PERSONS IN
> ORDER TO AVOID A HAZARD.

If the power cord is damaged, it may cause electric shock or a fire.

5.NEVER ALTER THE APPLIANCE. ALSO, DO NOT DISASSEMBLE OR
REPAIR BY YOURSELF. DO NOT INSERT FINGERS, FOREIGN SUBSTANC-
ES OR OBJECTS SUCH AS PINS INTO GAPS OR HOLES IN THE BASE.

It may cause a fire, an electric shock or a failure. For any technical support,
contact the authorized local Customer Care Center.
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6.DO NOT MOISTEN THE BASE OR SPLASH WATER ON THE BASE.

Be careful not to let any liquids or other substances get into the switch on
the appliance. DO NOT OPERATE THE SWITCH WITH WET HANDS.It may
CausSe electric shock or afire.

7.WHEN THE POWER CORD, WIRE IS BROKEN OR DAMAGED OR THE
PLUG-IN.PART BECOMES LOOSE, DO NOT OPERATE IT.
It may cause an electric shock, a fire or an injury

8.FOR SAFETY, MUST DO GROUND CONNECTION DO NOT DO THE
GROUNDING.ON GAS PIPE, PLASTIC WATER PIPE, TELEPHONE WIRE, ETC.
It could cause an electric shock, a fire, or a malfunction and an explosion.Be
sure to use the socket with ground connection.

9.NEVER DISASSEMBLE BOWL SET DURING OPERATION OR INSERT
FINGERS,FOREIGN OBJECTS SUCH AS FORKS,SPOONS ETC. INTO

. FEEDING TUBE OR JUICE OUTLET.

It may cause an injury, an accident or a failure.Never replace the spiral
pusher with any other objects or have eyes get dose to the feed port,
otherwise accidents may happen.

10.THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY PERSONS INCLUD-
ING CHILDREN) WITH REDUCED PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL
CAPABILITIES,OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWL EDGE, UNLESS
THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERN-
ING USE OF THE APPLIANCE BY A PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR
SAFETY.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.Children are not allowed to clean and perform user mainte-
nance without supervision.

11.DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT LOCKING THE HOPPER PROPERLY.
It may cause an injury or a failure.

12.1IF AGAS LEAK IS DETECTED, DO NOT PLUG IN THE APPLI ANCE'S
POWER CORD INTO A POWER OUTLET IMMEDIATELY VENTILATE THE
ROOM BY OPENING A WINDOW, AND ALLOW TO FULLY VENTILATE
BEFORE PLUGGING IN THE APPLIANCE.

It may cause an injury or a failure.

13.IF SCREW ROTATION IS STOPPED IN NORMAL OPERATION, PRESS
IRIBUTTON AND HOLD FOR 3 SECONDS AND THEN AFTER REVERSE
OPERATION IS COMPLETELY STOPPED, PRESS IONI BUTTON AGAIN.
If such a stop event continues during the operation, the parts may be
damaged and performance may be deteriorated due to overheatingin a
motor. When the problem continues, immediately stop the appliance and
contact the local Customer Care Center.
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& 14.CAUTION

1.Before use, please check if the power cord, the plug, the juice strainer, the spiral
pusher and any other part is damaged. If any of the said part is damaged, stop using
the appliance and contact our customer service department promptly. Do not disman-
tle and repair it by yourself, otherwise dangers may happen.

2.1t is necessary before connecting the power supply to ensure that the juicing body,
the spiral pusher, the juicing body cap and all other dismountable parts are properly
installed.

3.Cut food ingredients into small blocks with sizes fitting the feed port of the juicing
body. Do not begin to process any vegetables or fruits with cores, hard seeds or thick
skin or shells until the cores, hard seeds or thick skin or shells are removed.

4.When feeding a food ingredient, do not make the pushing force too large but have it
just enough to cut the food ingredient.

5. Dyeing of the juice strainer, the juicing body cap, the spiral pusher and other accesso-
ries after juicing of some vegetables or fruits is normal and will neither affect food
eating nor do harm to health.

6. If the appliance has current limiting protection or its motor is locked and stops
automatically and cannot reverse automatically, switch off the power switch and put it
on the "o" position, then press the "ON" button of the power switch to discharge the
food ingredients in the appliance and finally press the "R" button of the power switch
for normal use of the appliance. If the motor is still locked, it is suggested to remove the
food ingredients in the spiral pusher before continue to use the appliance.This measure
can protect the motor.

7.Do not dismantle the dismountable parts of the appliance immediately after use but
after both the motor and the spiral pusher have stopped and the power supply is
disconnected.

8. Do not sterilize any accessories of the appliance with hot water with a temperature
higher than 80 °C or a microwave oven, otherwise they may heated, deformed and
damaged. The materials of all parts in contact with food ingredients should comply
with food hygiene certification and be clean, hygeian and reliable.

9. Do not clean the appliance with steel wool, abrasive cleaning agents or corrosive
liquids (such as gasoline or acetone).

10. The appliance is applicable to use by individuals or families only.1. Accessories,
other than those supplied with the appliance, include instructions for their safe use.

12. Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing accessories or
approaching parts that move in use.

13.Hazards or unsafe practices could result in minor personal injury or appliance
damage.Care shall be taken when handling the sharp cutting blades, emptying the
bowl and during cleaning.Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is left
unattended and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.
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Section 2. Operating Instructions
JUICING FUNCTION

1.Press [ON] button of the A aobosi
Juicer to start.

Tips : In case of Pulp blockage or
motor locking.Press and hold "REV"
button for approximately 3 seconds to
rotate the auger reversely and then
release it.Press "ON" button to resume
normal operation.

2.Clean the material and cut itinto
pieces small sufficiently which can
pass through the Feed chute, and
place them onto the tray.

Note: Any hard core, seed, skin or
shell from fruits and vegetables shall
be removed in advance.

3. Gradually put the ingredients into

the hopper chute and press down with
the pusher. Press [ON] button of the A
aobosi Juicer to start.
"N Note:DO NOT place any metal objects
? into.

4. After the extraction or processing is
complete, place the switch in the stop
position to stop.

AWarning:When using [ON] or
Rev] button, make sure that the auger
stops completely.
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Section 3. Quick Start Assembly

1.Power Cable
2.Motor Base
3.0n-Off Switch
4.Locking Button
5.Juice container
6.Pulp Container
7.Food Pusher

11 12 13

8.Hopper
9.Feed chute
10.Drum
11.Auger
12.Juicer Screen

13.End Cap
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Section 4. Installation Notes
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1.Place the food pusher(7) onto the feeder chute (9) .

2.Place the hopper (8) onto the feeder chute (9) .
3.Install the drum (10) to the motor base (2).

4.Push and rotate anticlockwise.

5.Push the auger (11) into the drum (10).

6.Insert the juicer screen (12).

7.Place the end cap (13) and screw it anticlockwise.
8.Place the juice container (5) under the drum (10).

9.Place the pulp container (6) under the end cap (13).

@ www.iaobosi.com




Section 5. Tips for Ingredients Selection

FRUIT JUICE EXTACTOR

Efficiently juices hard and soft fruits: even citrus fruits, usually one of the
hardest fruits to juice.

Jam can not be achieved, some fruit can not squeeze juice (such as bananas,
mangoes, dried fruit, sugar cane, etc.).

VEGETABLE JUICE

Cut vegetables to strips(less than 10 cm).

Juices all kinds of vegetables including carrots, beets, celery, peppers, and
radishes without destroying the natural flavor and nutrition benefits.Fresh
taste and full nutrition are guaranteed with this unique extraction process.

WHEATGRASS AND LEAFY GREENS

Cut it to strips(less than 10 cm).

Wheat grass, kale, cabbage, spinach and pine tree needles are just some of
the natural products that can be juiced with the juicer. Enjoy the best that
nature offers in raw foods of all kinds and juice them for full nutritional
benefits.

Instructions on Selection of Fruits

1.Select fresh fruits and vegetables, which contain more juice. The proper
fruitsinclude: pineapple, beet root, celery stalk, apple, cucumber, spinach,
melons, tomato, orange and grape.

2Thick skin on fruits such as orange, pineapple and raw beet root instead of

thin skin on fruit/vegetable needs to be removed. Seeds in oranges should be
removed as well, which may make the juice taste a little bitter.

@ www.iaobosi.com




3. Just extracted apple juice will turn brown very soon, and this process can
be slowed by adding drops of lemon juice into it.

4. Leaves and stems (such as those of lettuce) can be put into the extractor to

extract juice.

Section 6. Maintenance

1.Before cleaning this product, be sure to shut down the switch to disconnect

the power supply.
2.Clean this product after using it.

3.The Housing cannot be washed under water, and must be cleaned with
twisted wet clothinstead.

4. Before storing it, make sure this product is clean and dry.

5.Disassemble this product to wash the components by the following steps:
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1 | First remove the plunger and tray.

Press down and hold the locking
2 | button,and rotate the drum clockwise
to remove it.

First remove the plunger and tray.
3 | Pressdown and hold the locking
= M button,and rotate the drum clockwise
%&@ to remove it. After removing extractor,
detach the end cap, juice screen and
auger in turn, all removable compo-
nents can be washed with water.
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Section 7. Only Hand Wash & Easy Cleaning

1.HANDWASH OPTION:

You can thoroughly wash parts by immersing in
warm water diluted with one or two drops of
baking soda or dishwashing soap for about 30
minutes.

Qo o 2.NOT DISHWASHER SAFE:

\ A After using the juicer, remember not to put the
relevant attachments of the juicer into the dish-
washer for cleaning, because washing in the
dishwasher will cause damage to the relevant
attachments and cause the juicer to stop working.

WARNING
Do not immerse the motor base in water or any other liquid. Do not use
water jet to clean the motor base.

IC

Manufacturer:Zhongshan Jimi Electrical Appliance Co.,Ltd.
ADD.: No.2, Yucheng 2nd Road, Xiaolan Town, Zhongshan City, Guangdong, China
Contact:Kelly Tel: +1(838)9009806  E-Mail:info@iaobosi.com
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Section 8. Safety Index

PRODUCT NAME: slow juicer
MODEL: ZM1507A
RATED VOLTAGE: 120V ~

RATED POWER: 150w

RATED FREQUENCY: 60Hz
CONTINUOUS OPERATING TIME: < 10 minutes
INTERVAL TIME: = 10 minutes
SPEED: 90~30 rpm/min
LOAD carrot,apple

1.77inch
4.50cm

13.78inch | N
35.00cm
5.5nch )
14.00cm
L 14.29inch J
\ 36.30cm \
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Section 9.Warranty

Thank you for choosing A aobosi product. We sincerely hope that you are
satisfied with it.

The manufacturer's warranty covers the product for a period of 12 months from
the date of purchase against manufacturing faults. All warranties are automati-
cally kept track of in our system, so there is no need to register your product.

Agent/Distributor is welcome to contact us. Email:info@iaobosi.com.

Any help or questions during use, please contact us via website www.iaobo-
si.com, send email to info@iaobosi.com, we will service you within 24 hours. We
suggest to provide a warranty card, a photo or a video if there’s broken spare
part or not working machine so that we can be much more clear about your
problems and offer you the best solution.

g;,(. ...............................................................

/ﬁ\ QOLOS| wartanty Card \

Eem rame
s |
Seral No

SUAE FEME
Puritase dadi
Buyer's rame
Erman
Acdress

N o

Please fill in the table and email it within 10 days from the date of purchase.
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Section 10. Troubleshooting

Please troubleshoot using the details below before contacting A aobosi
Customer Service for repair or service. When contacting A aobosi for
after-sales service, please have the manufacturer's serial number or bar code
available.

The Appliance Does Not Work

«Make sure the power cord is plugged in correctly.

«Make sure the drum is assembled correctly. If the drum is not locked into
place,the appliance will not operate.

sMake sure the appliance is assembled according to the instructions in this
manual.

«Refer to the instructions.If the appliance still does not work, please contact A
aobosi Customer Service for additional support.

The Drum Does Not Open

oIf there is a lot of pulp inside the drum, press [On] to release the excess pulp.
+Check the appliance for any foreign substance or solid objects including
seeds.

+Press Rev] button to push up stuck ingredients.

Do not attempt to open by force. If the drum still does not open, please
contact Aaobosi Customer Service for additional support.

The Appliance Stops During Normal Operation
+Check for large pieces of food stuck in the appliance.

Noise is generated during operation

*The machine operates in an unbalanced state due to failure to mount auger
or juice filter in place.Mount auger or juice filter in place.

+The starting motor in the frame has been damaged.Contact after Sales
Support.
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+Refer to the section "If the Auger Stops Working" and follow the guideline for
the Rev] button.

«If the appliance still does not work, please contact Aaobosi Customer Service
for additional support.

Fine Lines or Scratch Marks around the Auger
«This is normal. Do not be concerned. These are molding marks resulting
from the normal manufacturing process.

Juice Leaks Over the Base

«Check for an excessive amount of ingredients in the hopper and/or chute.
«If you try to juice a large amount of food compared to the pulp chute, the
packing will be slightly pushed away. Juice may leak out of the gap.

+Do not force too much food into the juicer. Push food gradually for
extraction.

«Check to make sure the juice flap is closed.

Juicer Shakes when In-Use

+This is normal as the auger rotates. It is not a malfunction. Hard ingredients
such as carrots, potato, radish, beets, etc. may cause shaking more so than
softingredients

«Depending on the firmness of the ingredient, there may be a more
pronounced shaking of the motor.

During the early uses, the motor generates unpleasant smel

oIt is a normal phenomenon.

«If this phenomena occurs frequently, please contact A aobosi Customer
Service for additional support.

. www.iaobosi.com




Section I. Précautions de sécurité

Tous les utilisateurs de cet appareil doivent lire et comprendre ces
précautions de sécurité avant de ['utiliser.

EXEMPLES DE PICTOGRAMMES

AN

Ce pictogramme indique un contenu qui peut entrainer un risque
d'incendie ou de choc électrique.
Des avertissements spécifiques sont inscrits sur le pictogramme.

Ce pictogramme indique des actions réglementaires ou conseillées.
Des interdictions spécifiques sont écrites autour ou dans le pictogramme,

Ce signe indique les actes interdits.

Des interdictions spécifiques sont écrites autour ou dans le
pictogramme.

PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE

DR,

1. NE PAS BRANCHER OU DEBRANCHER AVEC DES MAINS
MOUILLEES.
Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique ou une blessure.

2.NE PAS UTILISER AVEC UNE TENSION AUTRE QUE LA TENSION
NOMINALE.car cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie ou
des performances anormales. Si la tension est différente, cela pourrait
réduire la durée de vie du moteur ou provoquer une panne.

3.BRANCHEZ LE CORDON D’ ALIMENTATION CORRECTEMENT ET
ENFONCEZ-LE FERMEMENT DANS UNE PRISE MURALE.
Sinon, cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

4.S1LE CORDON D'ALIMENTATION EST ENDOMMAGE IL DOIT ETRE
REMPLACE PAR LE FABRICANT SON SERVICE APRES-VENTE OU DES
PERSONNES QUALIFIEES DE MANIERE SIMILAIRE AFIN D'EVITER TOUT
DANGER.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommaggé, il peut provoquer un choc
électrique ou un incendie.

5.NE MODIFIEZ JAMAIS L'APPAREIL. NE DEMONTEZ OU REPAREZ

L’ APPAREIL VOUS MEME N'INSEREZ PAS VOS DOIGTS, DES
SUBSTANCES ETRANGERES OU DES OBJETS TELS QUE DES EPINGLES
DANS LES INTERSTICES OU LES TROUS DE LA BASE.

Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou une panne.
Pour toute assistance technique, contactez le centre de service client local
agréé.
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6.NE PAS HUMIDIFIER OU PROJETER D'EAU SUR LA BASE Veillez a ce
qu'aucun liquide ou autre substance ne pénétre dans l'interrupteur
de l'appareil. NE PAS UTILISER L'INTERRUPTEUR AVEC DES MAINS
MOUILLEES.

Cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

7.S1 LE CORDON D'ALIMENTATION, LE FIL EST CASSE OU ENDOMMAGE
OU SI LA PARTIE ENFICHABLE EST DESSERREE NE L'UTILISEZ PAS.
Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique, un |ncend|e ou une blessure.

8.POUR VOTRE SECURITE FAIRE UNE CONNEXION A LA TERRE. NE
PAS FAIRE LA MISE A LA TERRE SUR LE TUYAU DE GAZ, LE TUYAU
D'EAU EN PLASTIQUE, LE FIL TELEPHONIQUE, ETC.

Cela pourrait causer un choc électrique, un incendie, ou un mauvais
fonctionnement et une explosion.

9.NE JAMAIS DEMONTER LE SET DE BOLS PENDANT LE FONCTIONNE-
MENT OU INSERER VOS DOIGTS, DES OBJETS ETRANGERS TELS QUE

| FOURCHETTES, CUILLERES ETC. DANS LE TUBE D'ALIMENTATION OU

LA SORTIE DE JUS

Cela peut provoquer une blessure, un accident ou une panne.Ne
remplacez jamais le pousseur en spirale par un autre objet et ne rappro-
chez jamais vos yeux de l'orifice d'alimentation, sous peine de provoquer
des accidents.

10.CET APPAREIL N'EST PAS DESTINE A ETRE UTILISE PAR DES
PERSONNES (Y COMPRIS LES ENFANTS) DONT LES CAPACITES
PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT REDUITES OoU QUI
MANQUENT D'EXPERIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES, A MOINS
QU'ELLES N'AIENT ETE SUPERVISEES OU N'AIENT RE(;U DES
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILI§ATION DE L'APPAREIL PAR UNE
PERSONNE RESPONSABLE DE LEUR SECURITE.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne sont pas autorisés a nettoyer et a effectuer
l'entretien de l'appareil sans surveillance.

11.NE PAS UTILISER L'APPAREIL SANS VERROUILLER CORRECTEMENT
LA TREMIE.
Cela pourrait causer des blessures ou une panne.

12.S1 UNE FUITE DE GAZ EST DETECTEE, NE BRANCHEZ PAS LE CORDON
D'ALIMENTATION DE L'APPAREIL DANS UNE PRISE DE COURANT. AEREZ
IMMEDIATEMENT LA PIECE EN OUVRANT UNE FENETRE, ET LAISSEZ-LA
S'AERER COMPLETEMENT AVANT DE BRANCHER LAPPAREIL

Cela peut provoquer une blessure ou une panne.

13.S1 LA ROTATION DE LA VIS EST ARRETEE EN FONCTIONNEMENT
NORMAL, APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON IRI ET MAINTENEZ-LE ENFONCE
PENDANT 3 SECONDES, PUIS APRES L'ARRET COMPLET DE LA MARCHE
ARRIERE APPUYEZ A NOUVEAU SUR LE BOUTON IONI.

Si ces arréts persistent pendant le fonctionnement, les pieces peuvent étre
endommagées et les performances peuvent étre réduites en raison de la
surchauffe du moteur. Si le probleme persiste, arrétez immédiatement 'appareil

et contactez le centre de service client local agréé. . .
. www.iaobosi.com




A 14.VORSICHT

1.Avant de l'utiliser, veuillez vérifier le cable d'alimentation, la fiche, le filtre a jus, la
spirale, l'arbre porte-lames, le hachoir a viande et les autres pieces. En cas de
dommage, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser ce produit et contactezimmédiatement
notre service apres-vente afin d'éviter toutdanger potentiel.

2.Avant de brancher ['alimentation, assurez-vous que toutes les pieces amovibles telles
que le corps de l'extracteur, la spirale, le filtre a jus et le couvercle de l'extracteur ont
été montés en place.

3.Le produit alimentaire doit étre coupé en morceaux appropriés de maniére a passer a
travers l'entrée de l'extracteur/hachoir. Tout fruit/légume doit étre débarrassé de tout
noyau dur, graine, peau ou coquille avant traitement.

4.Utilisez une force appropriée pour pousser le produit alimentaire a l'intérieur, pas de
maniere excessive mais suffisante pour qu'il soit coupé exactement.

5.Lefiltre a jus, le couvercle de 'extracteur ou la spirale peuvent étre teints par le jus
pendant le fonctionnement, ce qui est un phénoméne normal et n'a aucun effet sur la
comestibilité et ne nuit pas a la santé.

6.Si la protection de limite de courant est déclenchée ou que le moteur est bloqué et
s'arréte automatiquement, débranchez ['alimentation et maintenez l'interrupteur en
position « 0 » et appuyez sur le bouton Tourner vers l'arriere de l'interrupteur, puis
déchargez les aliments et appuyez sur Tourner vers l'avant pour redémarrer la
machine. Si le probleme persiste, il est recommandé d'enlever tout produit alimentaire
dans la spirale avant de redémarrer afin de protéger le moteur.

7.Ne pas démonter les parties démontables de |'appareil immédiatement apres
utilisation, mais apres l'arrét du moteur et du pousseur de spirale et la coupure de
['alimentation électrique.

8.Ne stérilisez pas les accessoires de 'appareil avec de I'eau chaude a une température
supérieure a 80°C ou avec un four a micro-ondes, sinon ils pourraient étre chauffés,
déformés et endommagés. Les matériaux de toutes les parties en contact avec les
ingrédients alimentaires doivent étre conformes a la certification d'hygiene alimentaire
et étre propres, hygiéniques et fiables.

9.N'utilisez pas de laine d'acier, de nettoyant abrasif ou de liquide corrosif comme de
['essence ou de ['acétone pour nettoyer ce produit.

10.Ce produit est utilisé pour l'individu ou la famille seulement.

11.Les accessoires, autres que ceux fournis avec l'appareil, sont accompagnés
d'instructions pour leur utilisation en toute sécurité.

12.Veillez a déconnecter ['alimentation avant de procéder au désassemblage/réassem-
blage ou au réglage de ce produit.

13.Les risques ou les pratiques dangereuses peuvent entrainer des blessures mineures
ou endommager l'appareil. Il convient d'étre prudent lors de la manipulation des lames
tranchantes, de la vidange du bol et du nettoyage. Débranchez toujours l'appareil s'il
est laissé sans surveillance et avant de le monter, de le démonter ou de le nettoyer.
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Section 2. Instructions d'utilisation
FONCTION D’ EXTRACTION DE JUS

1.Appuyez sur le bouton [ON] de
['Extracteur de jus A aobosi pour
démarrer.

Conseils : En cas de blocage de la
pulpe ou de verrouillage du moteur,
appuyez sur le bouton « REV » pendant
environ 3 secondes pour faire tourner
la tariére en sens inverse, puis
relachez-le.Appuyez sur le bouton «
ON » pour reprendre le fonctionne-
ment normal.

2.Nettoyez les aliments et coupez-les
en morceaux suffisamment petits pour
pouvoir passer dans la goulotte, puis
placez-les sur le plateau.

Remarque : Tout noyau dur, graine,
peau ou coquille de fruits et légumes
doit étre retiré a 'avance.

3. Introduire progressivement les
ingrédients dans la trémie et appuyer
avec le pousseur. Appuyez sur le
bouton [ON] de ['Extracteur de jus A
aobosi pour démarrer.
Avertissement : NE PAS placer d'ob-
jets métalliques dans l'appareil.

4. Une fois l'extraction ou le traite-
ment terminé, placez l'interrupteur en
position d'arrét pour arréter.

A Avertissement : Lorsque vous
utilisez le bouton [ON] ou [Rev],
assurez-vous que la tariére (vis sans
fin) s'arréte complétement.
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Section 3. Montage rapide

% 11 12

6

1.Cable d'alimentation 8 Trémie

2.Base du moteur 9.Goulotte d'alimentation
3.Interrupteur On-Off 10.Tambour

4.Bouton de verrouillage 11.Tariére

5.Récipient ajus 12.Filtre du presse-agrumes
6.Récipient a pulpe 13.Capuchon d'extrémité

7.Pousseur d'aliments
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Section 4.Instructions pour U installation

|

i

6 7
i

1.Placez le pousseur d'aliments (7) sur la goulotte d'alimentation (9).
2.Placez la trémie (8) sur la goulotte d'alimentation (9).

3.Installez le tambour (10) sur la base du moteur (2).

4.Poussez et tournez dans le sens antihoraire.

5.Poussez la tariere fin (11) dans le tambour (10).

6.Insérez le filtre du presse-agrumes (12).

7.Placez le capuchon d'extrémité (13) et vissez-le dans le sens antihoraire.
8.Placez le récipient a jus (5) sous le tambour (10).

9.Placez le récipient a pulpe (6) sous le capuchon d'extrémité (13).
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Sezione 5. Conseils pour la sélection des ingrédients

EXTRATEUR DE JUS DE FRUITS

Presse efficacement les fruits durs et doux méme les agrumes, généralement
['un desfruits les plus durs a presser.

On ne peut pas obtenir de la confiture, certains fruits ne peuvent pas donner
du jus (comme les bananes, les mangues, les fruits secs, la canne a sucre,
etc.).

JUS DE LEGUMES

Coupez les légumes en bandes (moins de 10 cm).

Presse toutes sortes de légumes, y compris les carottes, les betteraves, le
céleri, les poivrons et les radis sans détruire les saveurs naturelles et les
avantages nutritionnels.Ce processus d'extraction unique garantit un goQit
frais et une nutrition complete.

HERBE DE BLE ET LEGUMES-FEUILLES

Coupez-le en bandes (moins de 10 cm).

L'herbe de blé, le chou kale, le chou, les épinards et les aiguilles de pin ne
sont que quelques-uns des produits naturels que 'on peut extraire avec la
centrifugeuse Amzchef. Profitez du meilleur que la nature offre dans les
aliments crus de toutes sortes et pressez-les pour des avantages nutritionnels
complets.

Instructions sur la sélection des fruits

1. Sélectionnez des fruits et des l[égumes frais, qui contiennent plus de jus.
Les fruits appropriés comprennent ananas, racine de betterave, tige de
céleri,pomme, concombre, épinards, melons, tomate, orange et raisin.
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2.Retirez la peau épaisse des fruits tels que 'orange, |'ananas et la racine de
betterave crue. Les semences des oranges doivent également étre éliminées,

car elles peuvent rendre le go(it du jus amer.

3.Le jus de pomme extrait va brunir trés bient6t, et ce processus peut étre
ralenti en y ajoutant quelques gouttes de jus de citron.

4 Les feuilles et les tiges (comme celles de la laitue) peuvent étre mises dans
['extracteur pour extraire le jus.

Sezione 6. Entretien

1. Avant de nettoyer ce produit, assurez-vous d'éteindre 'interrupteur pour
déconnecter ['alimentation électrique.

2. Nettoyez ce produit apres |'avoir utilisé.

3. Le boitier ne peut pas étre lavé sous l'eau et doit étre nettoyé avecun

chiffon humide.
4.Avant de le ranger, assurez-vous que ce produit est propre et sec.

5. Démontez ce produit pour laver les composants en suivant les étapes
ci-dessous:
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1 | Enlevez d'abord le poussoir et le
plateau.

Appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage
2 | et maintenez-le enfoncé, puis faites
tourner le tambour dans le sens
horaire pour retirer.

Aprés avoir retiré l'extracteur, déta-
3 | chez le capuchon d'extrémité, le filtre

-~ N ajus et la spirale. Tous les composants
%@@ amovibles peuvent étre lavés avec de
['eau.
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Section 7. Lavage a la main uniquement et
nettoyage facile

1.0PTION LAVAGE A LA MAIN :

Vous pouvez laver soigneusement les pieces en les
immergeant dans de 'eau tiéde diluée avec une ou
deux gouttes de bicarbonate de soude ou de
produit vaisselle pendant environ 30 minutes.

Qo o 2.NE PASSE PAS AU LAVE-VAISSELLE :

- Apres avoir utilisé |'extracteur de jus, ne pas mettre
les accessoires de |'extracteur au lave-vaisselle
pour les nettoyer, car le passage au lave-vaisselle
endommagerait les accessoires et empécherait
['extracteur de fonctionner.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas immerger la base du moteur dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. Ne
pas utiliser de jet d'eau pour nettoyer la base du moteur.
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Sezione 8. Indice di sicurezza

NOM DU PRODUIT : centrifugeuse lente
MODELE : ZM1507A
TENSION NOMINALE : 120V ~
PUISSANCE NOMINALE : 150W
FREQUENCE NOMINALE : 60Hz

TEMPS DE FONCTIONNEMENT CONTINU : < 10 minutes
TEMPS D'INTERVALLE : = 10 minutes
VITESSE : 90~30 rpm/min
CHARGE : carotte,pomme

1.77inch
4.50cm

13.78inch |
35.00cm
5.5nch R
14.00cm
L 14.29inch J
\ 36.30cm \
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Sezione 9.Garantie

Merci d'avoir choisi le produit AOBOSI. Nous espérons sincerement que
vous en étes satisfait.

La garantie du fabricant couvre le produit pour une période de 24 mois a
compter de la date d'achat contre les défauts de fabrication. Toutes les
garanties sont automatiquement enregistrées dans notre systéeme, il n'est
donc pas nécessaire d'enregistrer votre produit.

L'agent/distributeur est invité a nous contacter. Courriel : info@iaobo-
si.com.

Pour toute aide ou question pendant ['utilisation, veuillez nous contacter
via le site Web www.iaobosi.com, envoyer un e-mail a info@iaobosi.com,
nous vous répondrons dans les 24 heures. Nous vous suggérons de fournir
une carte de garantie, une photo ou une vidéo s'il y a une piéce de
rechange cassée ou une machine qui ne fonctionne pas afin que nous
puissions étre beaucoup plus clairs sur vos problémes et vous proposer la
meilleure solution.
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4 /2\ QOLOSI Care de garanie \

"o ibe Daiiile
[T

i dhe e

S b IR
I B g il iiliae

Sy ol D g
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Fuaire e
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_—_

Veuillez remplir le tableau et I'envoyer par e-mail dans les 10 jours suivant

la date d'achat.
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Section 10. Dépannage

Veuillez résoudre tout probleme en utilisant les détails ci-dessous avant de
contacter le service clientéle d'A aobosi pour une réparation ou un service
apres-vente. Lorsque vous contactez A aobosi pour un service apres-vente,
veuillez disposer du numéro de série ou du code-barres du fabricant.

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas

+Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation est correctement branché.
«Assurez-vous que le tambour est assemblé correctement. Si le tambour n'est
pas verrouillé en place, l'appareil ne fonctionnera pas.

«Assurez-vous que l'appareil est assemblé conformément aux instructions de
ce manuel.

*Reportez-vous aux instructions. Si l'appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas,
contactez le service clientele d'A aobosi pour obtenir une assistance supplé-
mentaire.

Le tambour ne s'ouvre pas

«S'ily a beaucoup de pulpe a l'intérieur du tambour, appuyez sur [On] pour
libérer ['excés de pulpe.

+Vérifiez que l'appareil ne contient pas de substances étrangeres ou d'objets
solides, y compris des graines.

«Appuyez sur le bouton [Rev] pour faire remonter les ingrédients coincés.
N'essayez pas de |'ouvrir par la force. Si le tambour ne s'ouvre toujours pas,
veuillez contacter le service clientéle d'Aaobosi pour obtenir une aide supplé-
mentaire.

L'appareil s'arréte en fonctionnement normal
+Vérifiez que de gros morceaux d'aliments ne sont pas coincés dans 'appar-
eil.

L'appareil est bruyant

«['appareil fonctionne de maniére déséquilibrée parce que la tariére ou le
filtre a jus n'ont pas été montés correctement.Montez la vis sans fin ou le
filtre a jus en place.
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«Le moteur de démarrage dans le cadre a été endommagé. Contactez le
service apres-vente.

*Reportez-vous a la section « Si la tariere s’ arréte de fonctionner » et suivez
les instructions du bouton [Rev].

«Si ['appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, veuillez contacter le service clientéle
d'Aaobosi pour obtenir une aide supplémentaire.

Ily a des lignes fines ou des éraflures autour de la tariére
«C’ est normal. Ne vous inquiétez pas. Il s'agit de marques de moulage
résultant du processus de fabrication.

Du jus s'échappe de la base

«Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas une quantité excessive d'ingrédients dans la trémie
et/ou la goulotte.

«Si vous essayez d'extraire une grande quantité d'aliments par rapport a la
goulotte, ['appareil peut étre [égerement écarté. Du jus peut s'écouler par
l'interstice.

«Ne forcez pas trop d'aliments dans l'extracteur de jus. Poussez les aliments
progressivement pour les extraire.

«Vérifiez que la trappe a jus est fermée.

L’ extracteur de jus tremble lors de l'utilisation

«C'est normal car la tariere tourne. Ce n'est pas un dysfonctionnement. Les
ingrédients durs tels que les carottes, les pommes de terre, les radis, les
betteraves, etc. peuvent provoquer des secousses plus importantes que les
ingrédients mous

«Selon la dureté de l'ingrédient, le moteur peut étre secoué de maniere plus
prononcée.

Lors des premiéres utilisations, le moteur génére une odeur
désagréable

«C'est un phénomene normal.

+Si ce phénomeéne se produit fréquemment, veuillez contacter le service
clientele d'A aobosi pour obtenir une assistance supplémentaire.
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